

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

April 3, 2008 *Via E-Filing*

Renée Jenkins, Secretary of Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

RE: Case No. 08-355-TP-ATA Andiamo Telecom, LLC. 90-6193-TP-TRF Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

In compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, enclosed for filing please find the Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD.

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed Replacement Tariff pages which are now available on the Company's website at: <u>www.andiamotelecom.com</u>.

A copy of the Residential and Non-Residential customer notices have been sent to <u>Telecomm-Rule16@puc.state.oh.us</u>.

The following documents are included with this filing:

Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceedings

- Exhibit A Superseded Tariff Pages
- Exhibit B Proposed Replacement Tariff Pages
- Exhibit C Narrative summarizing the changes
- Exhibit D Explanation on how applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)
 (3)
- Exhibit E Copies of the Residential and Nonresidential Customer Notices which were sent on March 7, 2008 and March 15, 2008.
- Exhibit F Affidavit signed by Company Officer verifying that the Customers Notices were sent.

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3031 or via email at sthomas@tminc.com. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely.

Sharon Thomas Andiamo Telecom, LLC. ST/lm. Enclosures cc: Office of Ohio Utilities Consumer Counsel Ms. Rosa Torraca, File: Andiamo – OH IXC TMS: OHI0801

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS

Per the Commission's 09/19/07 "Implementation Order" in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD

(Effective: 10/01/2007 through 04/01/2008)

In the Matter of the Application of) TRF Docke		90-6193-TP-TRF		
Andiamo Telecom, LLC) Case No	Case No.	08-355-TP-A	08-355-TP-ATA	
To Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services related to the Implementation of Ca	e)))	NOTE: Unless fields BLANK	·	ı Case No	. leave the "Case No"
Name of Registrant(s)	Andiamo Telecom, LLC					
DBA(s) of Registrant(s)						
Address of Registrant(s)	10575 N. 114th Street Suite	103	Scottsdale A	Z, 85259		
Company Web Address	www.andiamotelecom.com	m			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Regulatory Contact Person(s)	Ms. Rosa Torraca		Phone	480-850-2703	Fax	480-355-3160
Regulatory Contact Person's Email	Address rtorraca@andiam	ious	a.com		-	
Contact Person for Annual Report	Xandria Lemon		Phone	407-740-3013	Fax	407-740-0613
Address (if different from above)	2600 Maitland Center Park	way	, Suite 300, N	Aaitland FL, 3275	1	
Consumer Contact Information	Rebeca Carranza, Consum	ier (Complaints	~~~~~	Phone	480-850-2743

Part I – Tariffs

Address (if different from above)

Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.

NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they are filed, and remain in effect unless the Commission acts to suspend.

10575 N. 114th Street Suite 103 Scottsdale AZ, 85259

Carrier Type	CLEC	🖾 CTS
Business Tier 2 Services		
Residential & Business Toll Services		\boxtimes
Other Changes required by Rule		\boxtimes
(Describe in detail in Exhibit C)		

Part II – Exhibits

Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form.

Included	Identified As:	Description of Required Exhibit:
\boxtimes	Exhibit A	The existing affected tariff pages.
\square	Exhibit B	The proposed revised tariff pages.
\boxtimes	Exhibit C	Matrix or narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or other information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application.
	Exhibit D	 Explanation of how the Applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) regarding disclosure of rates, terms, and conditions for detariffed services, including: citation to the appropriate Web Page if any, in accordance with rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(4), and/or copy of other materials and publications to be used to comply with 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit E	One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule 4901:1-06-16(B), including where customers may find the information regarding such services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit F	Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to Customers.

AFFIDAVIT

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Andiamo Telecom, LLC and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on:	April 2, 2008	at 2600 Maitland Center Parkway Suite 300, N	Maitland FL, 32751	
	Date			
		01415	Date	4/2/08
		* Sharon Thomas, Consultant for		
		Andiamo Telecom, LLC		

• This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

VERIFICATION

I, Sharon Thomas, Consultant for Andiamo Telecom, LLC. verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

4/2/05 Sharon Thomas, Consultant for Andiamo Telecom, LLC.

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

EXHIBIT A

EXISTING AFFECTED TARIFF PAGES

Regulations and Rates

of

ANDIAMO TELECOM, L.L.C.

04 - ____ - CT - TRF

RESALE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Competitive Telecommunications Services	Page Ref.
Resale Services	All

This Price List includes the rates, charges, terms and conditions of service for the provision of switched resale intrastate telecommunications services to business and residence customers by Andiamo Telecom, LLC ("Andiamo") between locations within the State of Ohio. This Price List is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the main office of Andiamo Telecom, LLC, located at 10575 North 114th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85259.

Effective:

-

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this Price List, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original Price List and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	РА	GE	REVISION
1	Original	*					
2	Original	*					
3	Original	*					
4	Original	*					
5	Original	*					
6	Original	*					
7	Original	*					
8	Original	*					
9	Original	*					
10	Original	*					
11	Original	*					
12	Original	*					
13	Original	*					
14	Original	*				,	
15	Original	*					
16	Original	*			,		

* - Indicates pages included with this filing.

APPLICATION OF PRICE LIST

Andiamo's services and facilities are furnished for direct dialed and operator assisted communications originating and terminating within the State of Ohio under terms of this Price List. The Company's services and facilities are available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.

The Company will offer service in compliance with the MTSS rules and Rules governing Alternative Operator Services (AOS), as well as, standards of the Commission.

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

1. General

- 1.1 Andiamo Telecom, L.L.C. offers outbound direct dial (1+) and inbound toll-free (e.g., 800 or 888) number long distance services to its Customers. The Company's long distance service charges may vary based upon call duration, time of day rate period, mileage, call type, and or calling plan. Other services offered by the Company include, but are not limited to, directory assistance, operator assistance, and travel card services. In addition, Andiamo will offer operator services to Presubscribed customers as well as to aggregators. All Andiamo services are available 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
- **1.2** Access to the Company's outbound and inbound long distance services may be via Switched or Special Access. Switch Access outbound services are offered as Primary Carrier Service on a presubscribed basis only from locations served with equal access end offices.
- **1.3** Special Access Lines, if utilized, are provided and billed to the Customer by the Company or by another special access provider. Charges for Special Access Lines are determined by the special access provider.
- **1.4** The Company's Travel Card services are offered for use from any location from which the Customer can reach the Company's toll-free access number.
- 1.5 Long distance operator services may be provided to Customers presubscribed to the Company's Outbound Long Distance Services either by Andiamo or by the Company's underlying carrier. Services provided by an underlying carrier will be at rates and charges listed in that carrier's Tariff or Price List. Service descriptions and rates for operator services provided by the Company are contained in this Price List.
- **1.6** Individual Contract Basis ("ICB") Agreements will be developed and submitted to the Commission on a case by case basis.
- 1.7 Andiamo's Operator Assisted Service is provided for use by presubscribed Customers as well as transient Customers at host or Subscriber locations. Services arranged for the use of the transient public are subject to restrictions imposed by Ohio Public Utilities Commission and the Federal Communications Commission.

2. Outbound Long Distance Service

Andiamo's Outbound Long Distance Service is a "1+" direct dial service available for Customer use twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. Intrastate service is sold in conjunction with interstate and international service. Rates and charges vary by Calling Plan as provided in this section.

3. Inbound Long Distance Service

Andiamo's Inbound Long Distance Service is a toll-free number (e.g., 800, 888) service available for Customer use twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. With Inbound Long Distance Service, the Customer is billed for the call rather than the calling party. Intrastate service is sold in conjunction with interstate service. Rates and charges vary by Calling Plan as provided in this section.

4. Travel Card Service

Andiamo Travel Card Service is offered to Customers of Andiamo's Outbound or Inbound Long Distance Services or as a stand-alone service. Travel Card Service allows Customers to place calls without operator assistance from locations other than their normal place of business or residence. Service is offered 24 hours a day, seven days a week to all valid terminating locations. Intrastate service is sold in conjunction with interstate and international service. Rates and charges vary by Calling Plan as provided in this section.

Access to Andiamo's Travel Card Service is via a toll-free number dialed by the Customer. The Customer must input a valid Authorization Code in addition to the destination number with area code in order to place a call.

5. Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of Andiamo's long distance services. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call, regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish a requested telephone number.

6. **Operator Services**

6.1 Determination of Charges

The charges for operator services are determined by the:

- distance between applicable rate centers
- time of day and day of week
- duration of call
- class of call

6.2 Classes of Services

Operator Service is offered on a Dial Station, Customer Dialed Calling Card Station, Operator Station, Person-to-Person or Real Time Rated Operator Station/Person-to-Person basis. Day, Evening, Night, and Weekend rates apply to all classes of service.

6.3 Application of Operator Services Rates

The total charge for each completed operator assisted call consists of the following charge elements: (a) a measured usage charge dependent on the duration, distance and time of day of the call; (b) a fixed Operator Service charge and/or surcharge for operator assisted calls, which will be dependent on the type of billing selected (i.e., calling card, third party or other) and/or the completion restriction selected (i.e., station-to-station or person-to-person). The per call minimum and billing increments vary based on each product.

6.4 Zero Minus (0-) Calls

The Company will not process 0- calls and will immediately connect all 0- calls to the LEC's operators.

Issued: June 15, 2004 By: Effective:

Case No.:

OHO0400

7. Switched Outbound Service

Switched Outbound Service permits outward calling utilizing FGD switched access. Applicable rates are determined by the monthly billing commitment selected by the Customer. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate and International service. The minimum billing thresholds are based upon total monthly usage billing in all jurisdictions.

Monthly Recurring Charges: Not Applicable

Usage Charges:

Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of thirty (30) seconds.

Rate Per Minute	Monthly Billing Requirement
\$0.0490	\$1,000.00
\$0.0590	\$500.00
\$0.0690	\$50.00
\$0.0790	\$40.00
\$0.0890	\$30.00
\$0.0990	\$20.00
\$0.1090	\$10.00
\$0.1190	\$5.00
\$0.1290	\$0.00

8. Switched Inbound Toll-Free (8XX) Service

Switched Inbound Toll-Free Service is an 8XX number service available for Customer use twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. Service is terminated over standard Customer-provided switched access lines. Applicable rates are determined by the monthly billing commitment selected by the Customer. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate and International service. The minimum billing thresholds are based upon total monthly usage billing in all jurisdictions.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Per Toll-Free Number

Not Applicable

Usage Charges:

Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of thirty (30) seconds.

Rate Per Minute	Monthly Billing Requirement
\$0.0590	\$100.00
\$0.0690	\$50.00
\$0.0790	\$40.00
\$0.0890	\$30.00
\$0.0990	\$20.00
\$0.1090	\$10.00
\$0.1190	\$5.00
\$0.1290	\$0.00

Case No.:

9. Travel Card Service

Travel Card Service is available in conjunction with other Andiamo services, or as a stand-alone offering. The service is typically used for originating telephone calls while away from home or office. Service is accessed by dialing the Company-designated toll-free access number, a valid authorization code, and the destination number. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate and International service.

Enhanced calling features are available with Travel Card Service. These services may involve additional charges.

Monthly Recurring Charges:Not ApplicablePer Call Service Charges:Not Applicable

Usage Charges:

Calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments following a minimum billing period of sixty (60) seconds.

Per Minute Rate

\$0.1900

July 16, 2004

10. Pre-Paid Calling Card

Andiamo's Pre-Paid Card plans allow customers to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. Customers must dial an access code from a touch-tone phone to use the service. Cards are rated in dollars per minute. Fractional call minutes are rounded up to the nearest full minute. As calls are placed, charges for the call are deducted on a real time basis until the full amount of the cared is exhausted. Calls are limited to direct dial calls. Air to ground services, as well as calls to 500, 700, or 900 numbers are blocked.

Cards are available in replenishable and non-replenishable varieties. Replenishable cards expire 180 days from last use. Non-replenishable cards expire one (1) year from the date of purchase, or 180 days from last use. The fee for replenishment is \$1.00 per occasion per account.

The Andiamo Pre-Paid Calling Card plans are available for use twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. Long distance taxes are included in the purchase price of the card.

A Pre-Paid Calling Card account is established upon receipt of payment by the Company. The Company reserves the right to determine acceptable types of payment.

Enhanced calling features, such as Voice Mail, Fax Store and Forward, Fax Broadcast, Conference Calling and Voice Recognition may be available with Andiamo's Pre-Paid calling card services. These services may involve additional charges.

Three card types are available: Standard, Sponsor, and Collectible.

10. Pre-Paid Calling Card, (Cont'd.)

10.1 Standard Cards

Standard cards are sold directly by Andiamo for Customer use.

Pre-Paid Card Plan	Maximum Rate Per Minute	Rate Per Call (applies in addition to per minute rates)
Andiamo Pre-Paid Card	\$0.3125	\$0.0000
Flag Card	\$0.1500	\$1.0000
Banana Card	\$0.2249	\$0.1788

10 Pre-Paid Calling Card, (Cont'd.)

10.2 Sponsor Cards

The Pre-Paid Calling Card Sponsor Program is offered to organizations or commercial entities for distribution to their members, patrons or customers. The marketing vehicle and expiration period is selected by the Sponsor upon joint agreement between the Company and the Sponsor. The Sponsor is responsible for obtaining all necessary permissions for the use of any trademark, trade name, service mark or other image on the card. The Sponsor may distribute the Carrier's debit card accounts at reduced rates or free of charge to end-users. At the option of the Sponsor, these cards my not be replenishable. The Company reserves the right to approve or reject any image and to specify the customer information language and use of the Carrier's trademark, trade name, service mark or other image on the card.

Card Denomination	Maximum Rate Per Minute
All	\$0.50

Case No.:

10. Pre-Paid Calling Card, (Cont'd.)

10.3 Collectible Cards

The Company may provide Pre-Paid Calling Card service where the card itself has a value (for example, the picture or logo of a licensed property on the face of the card or because of the materials use din the manufacture of the card) that is distinct from the value of the telecommunications service. The available usage balance will be depleted in accordance with the rates listed below. The retail price will include both the telecommunications value and the card value. Collectible cards may be offered directly by Andiamo, or in connection with its Sponsor Program.

The Pre-Paid Collectible Card Sponsor Program is offered to organizations or commercial entities for distribution to their members, patrons, or customers. The marketing vehicle and expiration period is selected by the Sponsor upon joint agreement between the Company and the Sponsor. The Sponsor is responsible for obtaining all necessary permissions for the use of any trademark, trade name, service mark or other image on the card. The Sponsor may distribute the Carrier's debit card accounts at reduced rates or free of charge to end-users. The Company reserves the right to approve or reject any image and to specify the customer information language and use of the Carrier's trade mark, trade name, service mark or other image on the card.

Card Denomination	Maximum Rate Per Minute
All	\$0.63

Issued: June 15, 2004		Effective:	July 16, 2004
By:	Mr. Joseph M. Rao, CEO		
-	10575 North 114 th Street, Su	ite 103	
Case No.:	Scottsdale, Arizona 85259		<i>OHO0400</i>

\$1.00

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES continued

11. Directory Assistance

Per Directory Assistance Call

Issued: June 15, 2004 By:

Mr. Joseph M. Rao, CEO 10575 North 114th Street, Suite 103 Scottsdale, Arizona 85259

Effective:

Case No.:

OHO0400

12. Operator Services

MILEAGE	DΛΥ		EVEI	NING	NIGHT/W	VEEKEND
	Initial Period	Each Add'l.	Initial Perjod	Each Add'l.	Initial Period	Each Add'l.
{	1 2.1.00	Period		Period	1 0110 4	Period
1-10	\$0.3200	\$0.1600	\$0.1920	\$0.0960	\$0.1280	\$0.0640
11-22	\$0.4000	\$0.2200	\$0.2400	\$0.1320	\$0.1600	\$0.0880
23-55	\$0.4800	\$0.2800	\$0.2880	\$0.1680	\$0.1920	\$0.1120
56-124	\$0.5700	\$0.3700	\$0.3420	\$0.2220	\$0.2280	\$0.1480
125+	\$0.5800	\$0.3900	\$0.3480	\$0.2340	\$0.2320	\$0.1560

12.1 IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates:

12.2 Per Call Services Charges:

Automated Calling Card	\$1.70
Live Operator Assisted	\$2.50
Person-to-Person	\$4.80

Effective:

13. 1-800 Dial Around

Customers may place an Operator Station collect call or other call type requiring operator assistance by dialing an Andiamo 1-800 Dial Around access number. Multiple 1-800 numbers may be made available by Andiamo for this service. Call are billed in one (1) minute increments with an initial period for billing purposes of one (1) minute. Calls are not mileage or time-of-day sensitive. In order to recover higher billing costs, customers who use this service and who are not presubscribed Andiamo customers will be assessed a higher rate for the service than customers who are presubscribed to Andiamo's long distance service. A 10% discount will be applied to the rates listed below for customers who utilize a credit card for payment of these calls.

Presubscribed Customers:	Live Operator	Automated Operator
Rate per minute	\$0.89	\$0.89
Rate per call	\$10.95	\$7.95
Non Presubscribed Customers:	Live Operator	Automated Operator
Non Presubscribed Customers: Rate per minute	Live Operator \$0.89	Automated Operator \$0.89

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT TARIFF PAGES

This Tariff P.U.C.O Tariff No. 2, Issued by Andiamo Telecom, LLC Cancels and Replaces in its Entirety Ohio Price List No. 1

Regulations and Rates

of

ANDIAMO TELECOM, L.L.C.

90-6193-TRF

RESALE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Competitive Telecommunications ServicesPage Ref.Resale ServicesAll

This Tariff describes the Company's Regulated Tier 1 Terms, Conditions, Payments and Rates and Charges required in conformance with Competitive Retail Telephone Rules (Case No. 06–1345–TP–ORD). The Company also provides certain Tier 2 regulated services which are not required in the Company's Tariff on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Rule 4901:1-06-05(g).

The Customer may view the Detariffied/Nonregulated Services not included in this Tariff on the Company's website at <u>www.andiamotelecom.com</u>. This Tariff is also available for public inspection during normal business hours at the main office of Andiamo Telecom, LLC, located at 10575 North 114th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85259 or at the Company's website.

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this Tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original Tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PA	GE	REVISION
1	Original	*					
2	Original	*					
3	Original	*					
4	Original	*					
5	Original	*					
6	Original	*					
7	Original	*					

* - Indicates pages included with this filing.

Issued: April 3, 2008 By:

APPLICATION OF TARIFF

Andiamo's services and facilities are furnished for direct dialed and operator assisted communications originating and terminating within the State of Ohio under terms of this Tariff. The Company's services and facilities are available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.

Customers rights, responsibilities and safeguards can be found in the Ohio Administrative Code Appendix (Rule 4901:1-5-03).

The applicable requirements of the Ohio Administrative Code and the Ohio Revised Code apply to the operations of the Company. The Company will comply with the Commission's policies and requirements for persons with communications disabilities and privacy and number disclosure requirements covered in subject cases. Any changes in terms or conditions of this tariff and/or operations of the Company will generate an obligation of the Company to provide notice of such changes in accordance with the Commission's Rules.

lssued:	April 3, 2008
By:	

Effective:

April 3, 2008

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

1. General

- 1.1 Services offered by the Company include, but are not limited to, directory assistance and operator assistance. In addition, the Company will offer operator services to presubscribed customers as well as to aggregators. All Company services are available 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
- 1.2 Long distance operator services may be provided to Customers presubscribed to the Company's Outbound Long Distance Services either by the Company or by the Company's underlying carrier. Services provided by an underlying carrier will be at rates and charges listed in that carrier's Tariff or service descriptions and rates for operator services provided by the Company are contained in this Tariff.
- **1.3** Individual Contract Basis ("ICB") Agreements will be developed and submitted to the Commission on a case by case basis.
- **1.4** The Company's Operator Assisted Service is provided for use by presubscribed Customers as well as transient Customers at host or Subscriber locations. Services arranged for the use of the transient public are subject to restrictions imposed by Ohio Public Utilities Commission and the Federal Communications Commission.

Issued: April 3, 2008	Effective:	April 3, 2008
By:	Mr. Joseph M. Rao, CEO	•
	10575 North 114 th Street, Suite 103	
Case No.: 08-355-TP-ATA	Scottsdale. Arizona 85259	<i>OHIO0801</i>

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (Cont'd.)

1. Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of Andiamo's long distance services. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call, regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish a requested telephone number.

Per Directory Assistance Call \$1.00

Issued: April 3, 2008	Effective:	April 3, 2008
By:	Mr. Joseph M. Rao, CEO	1 /
	10575 North 114 th Street, Suite 103	
Case No.: 08-355-TP-ATA	Scottsdale, Arizona 85259	<i>OHIO0801</i>

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (Cont'd.)

2. **Operator Services**

2.1 Determination of Charges

The charges for operator services are determined by the:

- distance between applicable rate centers
- time of day and day of week
- duration of call
- class of call

2.2 Classes of Services

Operator Service is offered on a Dial Station, Customer Dialed Calling Card Station, Operator Station, Person-to-Person or Real Time Rated Operator Station/Person-to-Person basis. Day, Evening, Night, and Weekend rates apply to all classes of service.

2.3 Application of Operator Services Rates

The total charge for each completed operator assisted call consists of the following charge elements: (a) a measured usage charge dependent on the duration, distance and time of day of the call; (b) a fixed Operator Service charge and/or surcharge for operator assisted calls, which will be dependent on the type of billing selected (i.e., calling card, third party or other) and/or the completion restriction selected (i.e., station-to-station or person-to-person). The per call minimum and billing increments vary based on each product.

2.4 Zero Minus (0-) Calls

The Company will not process 0- calls and will immediately connect all 0- calls to the LEC's operators.

Issued: April 3, 2008	Effective:	April 3, 2008
By:	Mr. Joseph M. Rao, CEO	
	10575 North 114 th Street, Suite 103	
Case No.: 08-355-TP-ATA	Scottsdale, Arizona 85259	OHIO0801

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (Cont'd.)

2. Operator Services, (Cont'd.)

2.5 IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates:

MILEAGE	DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WEEKEND	
}	Initial	Each	Initial	Each	Initial	Each
}	Period	Add'l. Period	Period	Add'l. Period	Period	Add'l. Period
1-10	\$0.3200	\$0.1600	\$0.1920	\$0.0960	\$0.1280	\$0.0640
11-22	\$0.4000	\$0.2200	\$0.2400	\$0.1320	\$0.1600	\$0.0880
23-55	\$0.4800	\$0.2800	\$0.2880	\$0.1680	\$0.1920	\$0.1120
56-124	\$0.5700	\$0.3700	\$0.3420	\$0.2220	\$0.2280	\$0.1480
125+	\$0.5800	\$0.3900	\$0.3480	\$0.2340	\$0.2320	\$0.1560

2.6 Per Call Services Charges:

Automated Calling Card	\$1.70
Live Operator Assisted	\$2.50
Person-to-Person	\$4.80

Issued:	April 3, 2008
By:	

EXHIBIT C

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

This filing is made in compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD - Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of the Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD.

This Tariff Revision is being submitted in accordance with Rule 4901:1-05(g), to delete certain Tier 2 Services which are now available on the Company's website at: <u>www.andiamotelecom.com</u>.

Included is a listing of Changes made to the Tariff:

- Deleted Outbound Long Distance Services -
- Deleted Inbound Long Distance Services -
- Deleted Travel Card Services -
- Deleted PrePaid Calling Card Services -
- Deleted 1-800 Dial Around Services -

Now found in Ohio Price List on Company's website. Now found in Ohio Price List on Company's website. Now found in Ohio Price List on Company's website. Now found in Ohio Price List on Company's website. Now found in Ohio Price List on Company's website.

EXHIBIT D

EXPLANATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 4901:1-6-05(G) (3) REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETARIFFED SERVICES

Web Address, and Company physical address where Customers may obtain copies of the materials and publications in Compliances with Rules 4901:1-6-05(G)(4) and 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed revised Tariff which are now available on the Company's website at: <u>www.andiamotelecom.com</u>.

Or the Customer may contact the Company at:

Andiamo Telecom, LLC 10575 N. 114th Street Suite 103 Scottsdale, AZ 85259

Toll Free Telephone Number: 1-866-253-8746

EXHIBIT E

CUSTOMER NOTICE

A copy of the notice to Residential and Non-Residential Customers is included in this Exhibit

CUSTOMER NOTICE

Beginning on April 2, 2008, the prices, service description and the terms and conditions f r long distance services that you are provided by Andiamo Telecom, LLC ("Andiamo") will no longer be on file at the Publi, Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO).

The modification does not automatically result in a change in the prices, terms, or conditions of those services to which you currently subscribe. Andiamo must still provide a customer notice at least fifteen days in advance of the rate increases, changes in terms and conditions and discontinuance of existing services. Additionally, you will be able to view the company's future service offerings in a prising guide online at:

www.andiamotelecom.com

St year request a supplied this information by contacting Andiamo Telecom, LLC at 10575 North 114th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85259 or by calling 866-253-8746.

Since long distance services will no longer be on file with the Commission, this means that the agreement reached between the customer and the company, instead of the document on file at the PUCO, will now control new services or changes in service. This agreement, whether it is verbal or written, will still be subject to consumer protections required and enforced by the PUCO. For any new services or changes in service, it will be important that you carefully review and confirm the price, terms and conditions.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call Andiamo Felecom, LLC at the toll free number 866-253-8746 or visit us at www.andiamotelecom.com. You may also visit the consumer information page on the PUCO's website at puco.ohio.gov for further information.

Sincerely, Andiamo Pelecom, LLC

New Address

EXHIBIT F

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF: ARIZONA

SS:

COUNTY: MARICOPA

AFFIDAVIT

I, Joseph M. Rao, Chief Executive Officer, am an authorized agent of the applicant, Andiamo Telecom, LLC, and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that customer notices accompanying this affidavit were sent to affected customers through a notice on their invoice dated either February 29, March 7, March 15 or March 22nd, 2008, in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-16, Ohio Administrative Code. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on March 21, 2008 at 10575 North 114th Street, Suite 103, Scottsdale, Arizona 85259.

Joseph M. Rac (Date

Chief Executive Officer Andiamo Telecom, LLC 10575 North 114th Street, Suite 103 Scottsdale, Arizona 85259

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

<u>3-2/-08</u> (Date)

Bill

Notary Public My Commission Expires:



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/3/2008 2:30:10 PM

in

Case No(s). 08-0355-TP-ATA

Summary: Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 services and to make other changes related to the implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD electronically filed by Ms. Iris D. Mennens on behalf of Andiamo Telecom, LLC